Government of India Ministry of Home Affairs (Gruh Mantralaya)

New Delhi, dated the 9th March 1994

GSRE. 310 (E) on the March, 9^{th} of 1994. The following order made by the President of India is published for general information.

ORDER

WHEREAS both Houses of the Maharashtra State Legislature passed unanimous resolutions on the 26th July, 1984 requesting the President of India to make an Order in exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (2) of Article 371 of the Constitution of India, for establishment of separate Development Boards for Vidarbha, Marathwada and the rest of Maharashtra.

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to give effect to the resolutions passed by the Maharashtra State Legislature as aforesaid;

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (2) of Article 371 of the Constitution of India, the President of India hereby makes, with respect to the State of Maharashtra, the following order :-

- (1) <u>Short title, commencement and duration</u> :
 - (i) This order may be called the State of Maharashtra(Special Responsibility of Governor for Vidarbha, Marathwada and the rest of Maharashtra) Order, 1994.
 - (ii) It shall come into force on the day appointed by the President on this behalf.

(iii) It shall remain in force for the period of five years from the date it comes into force or upto such date as the President may, by order made in this behalf, specify.

(2) <u>Special Responsibility of Governor</u> :

The Governor of Maharashtra shall have special responsibility for the establishment of separate Development Boards for Vidarbha, Marathwada and the rest of Maharashtra and for matters specified in sub-clauses (b) and (c) of Clause (2) of Article 371 of the Constitution in respect of the area of each such Development Board.

New Delhi, Dated the 9th March, 1994. Sd/-S. D. Sharma, President of India.

(F. No.20012/4/90-SR)

New Delhi, Dated the 9th March, 1994. Sd/-(N. V.VHORA) Home Secretary.